

No. 2022-1378

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 3:19-cv-000188-ARS
The Honorable Alice R. Senechal, United States Magistrate Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JENNIFER KLEMETSRUD PUHL
United States Attorney

MELISSA HELEN BURKLAND
MEGAN A. HEALY
Quentin N. Burdick U.S. Courthouse
655 First Avenue North, Suite 250
Fargo, ND 58102
(701) 297-7400
melissa.burkland@usdoj.gov
megan.healy@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

July 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESx

WAIVER OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT12

 I. Jenkins Did Not Assert a Compensable Claim under the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause and the District Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction to Entertain Such a Claim under the Little Tucker Act.12

 A. The United States has not waived its sovereign immunity to permit Jenkins’s Due Process claims because the Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause is not “money-mandating.”14

 B. Jenkins’s illegal exaction claim is barred by his failure to raise it below.16

 C. Prudential considerations should foreclose this Court from considering Jenkins’s exaction claim.19

 D. Jenkins’s illegal exaction claim also fails on the merits.....21

II. There Was No Fifth Amendment Takings Because the Government Lawfully Exercised Its Police Power.	26
A. The criminal seizure of property pursuant to a search warrant is a police power exception to the Takings Clause.	27
B. Jenkins’s claim that there is no federal police power exception to the Takings Clause is inconsistent with the holdings of this Court and other courts.	33
C. A temporary physical seizure exercised pursuant to a valid search warrant does not automatically require compensation.	35
D. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g) provided Jenkins with the appropriate remedy.	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States,
77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 11, 22, 23

Acadia Technology v. United States,
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)27, 28, 30, 34

Almanza v. United States,
935 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 20

AmeriSource Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)*passim*

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,
568 U.S. 23 (2012)..... 32

Bacchus v. United States,
No. 12-887C, 2013 WL 1831582, at *2 n.2 (Fed. Cl. May 1, 2013) 37

Bennis v. Michigan,
516 U.S. 442 (1996)..... 27, 29

Blueport Co., LLC v. United States,
533 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 12, 13

Boeing Co. v. United States,
968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 16, 17, 22

Bowman v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996) 22

Brown v. United States,
35 Fed. Cl. 258 (1996) 14

Carter v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 365 (2004) 39

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2013)..... 32, 33

Collins v. United States,
 67 F.3d 284 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 15

Crocker v. United States,
 125 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 15, 16

Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n,
 655 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 11

Duszak v. United States,
 58 Fed. Cl. 518 (2003) 39

Earnest v. United States,
 33 Fed. Cl. 341 (1995) 14

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967) *passim*

Fisher v. United States,
 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 13

Forshey v. Principi,
 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 20

Garcia Carranza v. United States,
 67 Fed. Cl. 106 (2006) 38

Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.,
 527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 20

Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.,
 769 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 11

Heagy v. United States,
 12 Cl. Ct. 694 (1987) 15

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 552 (1941)..... 19

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
569 U.S. 513, 528 (2013) (“Horne I”)..... 37

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015) (“Horne II”)..... 32

J & L Janitorial Serv., Inc. v. United States,
231 Ct. Cl. 837 (1982) 15

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 13

Kam-Almaz v. United States,
682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 28, 30, 34, 35

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Ammon,
209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000). 26

Khan v. United States,
201 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 13, 14

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 32

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 12

LeBlanc v. United States,
50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 14, 15, 16

Martinez v. United States,
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 12

Montalvo v. United States,
231 Ct. Cl. 980 (1982) 15

<u>Murray v. United States</u> , 817 F.2d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	14, 32
<u>Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States</u> , 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	17
<u>Phang v. United States</u> , 87 Fed. Cl. 321 (2009)	36
<u>Phu Mang Phang v. United States</u> , 388 F. App'x 961 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	36
<u>Piszel v. United States</u> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<u>Pitts v. United States</u> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	38
<u>Raines v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 637 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<u>Ramos v. United States</u> , 112 Fed. Cl. 79 (2013)	29, 31
<u>Reid v. United States</u> , 148 Fed. Cl. 503 (2020)	21, 24, 25
<u>Rhaburn v. United States</u> , 390 F. App'x 987 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	36
<u>Roberts v. United States</u> , 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	14
<u>Schnell v. Dep't of the Army</u> , 605 F. App'x 974 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	20
<u>Seay v. United States</u> , 61 Fed. Cl. 32 (2004)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Shearin v. United States</u> , 992 F.2d 1195 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Steward v. United States</u> , 80 Fed. Cl. 540 (2008)	29
<u>Suess v. United States</u> , 535 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	11
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	32
<u>Taylor v. McDonough</u> , 3 F.4th 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	20
<u>United States v. Bormes</u> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	13
<u>United States v. Chambers</u> , 192 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 1999)	38
<u>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	32
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 269 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2001)	38, 39
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 973 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2020)	37, 38
<u>United States v. King</u> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	12, 13
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) (“ <u>Mitchell II</u> ”)	12, 13
<u>United States v. Navajo Nation</u> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	13

<u>United States v. Romero,</u> No. 1:12-CR-224, 2013 WL 625338 (D.N.D. Feb. 20, 2013).....	28
<u>United States v. Sineneng-Smith,</u> 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	18
<u>United States v. Testan,</u> 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	12, 13
<u>United States v. Timley,</u> 443 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2006)	38
<u>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,</u> 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	12, 14
<u>Virgin Islands Port Auth. v. United States,</u> 922 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	22
<u>Virtue v. Creamery Package Mfg. Co.,</u> 227 U.S. 8 (1913).....	19
<u>White v. City of Greensboro,</u> 408 F. Supp. 3d 677 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	27
<u>Wood v. Milyard,</u> 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	19
<u>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States,</u> 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	32
<u>Yufa v. TSI, Inc.,</u> 600 F. App'x 747 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. § 85336

28 U.S.C. § 1295 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1491 12, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2522 1

Minn. Stat. Ann § 168B.06..... 6

OTHER

21 C.F.R. § 1316.75(b) 15, 16

Fed. R. Appellate P. 34 xi

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....*passim*

RCFC 12(b)(6) 21

Veterans Benefits Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-330 (2002) 20
